

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/28/2018 4:06 PM

Court of Appeals No. 51001-4-II

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

AVH & BJ HOLDINGS 2, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company, Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY JOHNSON COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, a
Washington limited liability company; TIMOTHY N.
JOHNSON and JANE DOE JOHNSON, and their marital
community, Defendant – Appellee.

**APPELLANT AVH & BJ HOLDINGS 2, LLC'S
REPLY BRIEF**

	<p>RYAN, SWANSON & CLEVELAND, PLLC Bryan C. Graff, WSBA #38553 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400 Seattle, Washington 98101-3034 Telephone: (206) 464-4224 Facsimile: (206) 583-0359 Email: graff@ryanlaw.com Attorneys for Appellant AVH & BJ Holdings 2, LLC</p>
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ARGUMENT ON REPLY	1
A. The Johnson Parties’ Counter-Statement of the Case Fails to Comply with RAP 10.3.....	1
B. There is Not a Scintilla of Evidence that Anything was Disclosed to AVH Pre-Closing Concerning a Possible Acquisition or Condemnation of the Property by Sound Transit.....	7
C. AVH Presented Evidence Showing the Threatened Condemnation was not Readily Ascertainable.	10
D. Johnson Owed a Duty of Disclosure.....	12
E. Johnson Need Not Have “Peculiar” Knowledge Nowhere Found in any Public Media to be Liable.	14
F. The Undisputed Fact that AVH was Assured that There Were No Pending or Threatened Condemnation or Similar Proceedings Matters.....	15
G. RCW 18.86.040 Does Not Immunize Johnson’s Violation of RCW 18.86.030(1).	17
H. The CPA is not Limited to Unsophisticated Consumers.	18
I. AVH was Proximately Damaged by the Johnson Parties’ Unfair and Deceptive Acts; the Johnson Parties’ Argument to the Contrary is Frivolous.....	18
II. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Behnke v. Ahrens</i> , 172 Wn. App. 281, 294 P.3d 729 (2012).....	18
<i>Bloor v. Fritz</i> , 143 Wn. App. 718, 180 P.3d 805 (2008).....	2
<i>Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Auth. v. Miller</i> , 156 Wn.2d 403, 129 P.3d 588 (2006)	14, 15
<i>Colonial Imports, Inc. v. Carlton Nw., Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 726, 853 P.2d 913 (1993)	14
<i>Douglas v. Visser</i> , 173 Wn. App. 823, 295 P.3d 800 (2013)	9
<i>Favors v. Matzke</i> , 53 Wn. App. 789, 770 P.2d 686 (1989).....	14
<i>Pier 67, Inc. v. King Cty.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 92, 426 P.2d 610 (1967)	2
<i>Rummer v. Throop</i> , 38 Wn.2d 624, 231 P.2d 313 (1951)	10
<i>Sloan v. Thompson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 776, 115 P.3d 1009 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Komok</i> , 113 Wn.2d 810, 783 P.2d 1061 (1989)	12, 13
<i>Svendsen v. Stock</i> , 143 Wn.2d 546, 23 P.3d 455 (2001)	2
<i>WGW USA, Inc. v. Legacy Bellevue 530, LLC</i> , No. 72939-0-I, 2015 WL 9462096 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 28, 2015)	15

STATUTES

RCW 18.86.010(9)	2
RCW 18.86.020(1)(e).....	12
RCW 18.86.030	2, 12
RCW 18.86.030(1)	13, 14, 17, 18
RCW 18.86.030(1)(f)	12
RCW 18.86.040	17
RCW 18.86.040(1)(a).....	17
RCW 18.86.040(1)(d).....	17
RCW 18.86.040(1)(e).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 18.86.050(1)(e).....	12
RCW 18.86.060(2)(e)-(f).....	12
RCW 19.86.090.....	18
RCW 19.86.920.....	18
RCW 35.22.288.....	15

COURT RULES

RAP 10.3	1
----------------	---

OTHER

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2382 (2002)	3
WA F.B. Rep. 2013 Reg. Sess. S.B. 5352 at 2.....	13
